



24227

(EN)	40V Cordless Vacuum Blower	USER'S MANUAL	1
(DE)	40V kabelloser Gartensauger/Laubbläser	BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG	6
(ES)	Soplador aspirador inalámbrico de 40V	MANUAL DE UTILIZACIÓN	11
(IT)	Aspiratore e Soffiatore senza cavo da 40V	MANUALE D'USO	16
(FR)	Souffleuse - aspirateur portable sans fil de 40 V	MANUE L D'UTILISATION	21
(PT)	Soprador / aspirador sem fios de 40V	MANUAL DE UTILIZAÇÃO	26
(NL)	40V snoerloze zuiger/blazer	GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING	31
(RU)	Беспроводной пылесос-воздуходувка 40 В	РУКОВОДСТВО ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ	36
(FI)	40 V langaton imuripuhallin	KÄYTTÄJÄN KÄSIKIRJA	42
(SV)	40 V kabelfri sug/blåsare	INSTRUKTIONSBOK	47
(NO)	40V batteridrevet vakuumbløser	BRUKSANVISNING	52
(DA)	40V ledningsfri vakuumbløser	BRUGERVEJLEDNING	57
(PL)	Bezprzewodowa dmuchawa ssąca 40V	INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI	62
(CS)	Akumulátorový vysavač 40 V	NÁVOD K OBSLUZE	67
(SK)	40V Elektrické vákuové dúchadlo	NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE	72
(SL)	40-voltni brezžični vakuumski puhalnik	INSTRUKTIONSBOK	77
(HR)	AKU puhalica/usisavač od 40 V	KORISNI ČKI PRIRU ČNIK	81
(HU)	40V akkumulátoros szívógép/fúvógép	HASZNÁL ATI ÚTMUTATÓ	85
(RO)	Aparat de suflat frunze/aspirator fără cablu la40V	MANUAL DE UTILIZARE	89
(BG)	Безжичен уред за обдухване и засмукване, 40 V	РЪКОВ ОДСТВО ЗА УПОТРЕ БА	94
(EL)	Ασύρματος φυσητήρας κενού 40V	ΕΓΧΕΙΡΙΔΙΟ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ	99
(AR)	تلوف 40 ةوقب يكلسال يئاولا غيرفتلاب خافنم	مدختسملال ليلد	104
(TR)	40V Kablosuz Yaprak Toplama/Üfleme Makinesi	KULLANICI KILAVUZU	108
(HE)	לבכ אלל טלוו 40 סוקאו חופמ	שמתשמל ךירדמ	112
(LT)	40 V belaidis siurblys-pūstuvus	NAUDOJIMO VADOVAS	116
(LV)	40V Bezvada vakuuma pūtējs	LIETOTĀJA ROKASGR ĀMATA	120
(ET)	Akutoitega imur-puhur 40 V	KASUTAJAUHEND	124



English (original instructions)

SPECIFICATIONS

Type	24227
Motor	40 Volt DC
Air Velocity	280 km/h (Max)
Weight (Battery Pack not included)	4 kg
Battery Pack	29717/29727
Charger	29417 / 29447
Measured sound pressure level	LpA: 90dB(A) KpA:2 dB(A)
Measured sound power level	LWA: 104dB(A)
Vibration	Ah: 3.5m/s ² , k:1.5m/s ²

DESCRIPTION

- | | |
|----------------------|-----------------------------|
| 1. Variable switch | 10. 40V lithium-ion battery |
| 2. Low/high button | 11. Notched area |
| 3. ON/OFF button | 12. Air outlet |
| 4. Auxiliary handle | 13. Slot |
| 5. Mulch/vacuum gate | 14. Tab |
| 6. Lock button | 15. Strap |
| 7. Blower tube | |
| 8. Mulcher tube | |
| 9. Bag | |

ASSEMBLY

UNPACKING

- Carefully remove the product and any accessories from the box.
- Inspect the product carefully to make sure no breakage or damage occurred during shipping.
- Do not discard the packing material until you have carefully inspected and satisfactorily operated the product.
- If any parts are damaged or missing, please call your Greenworks Tools service centre for assistance.

The blower vac is supplied with some components not assembled. To assemble these, proceed as follows:

ASSEMBLE AS A MULCHER

See Figure 2.

- Slide the front and rear mulcher tubes together until locked. (See fig 2)
- Pull the lock button forward to disengage the gate. Hold the gate open. (See fig 2.1)
- Insert the "wedged" end clip of the mulcher tube into

the rear clip. (See fig 2.2). Push the "hooked" end clip of the mulcher tube into the front clip. (See fig 2.3). Press the lock button back to engage the mulcher tube. (See fig 2.4)

- To remove mulcher tubes, follow the steps(3) (2) (1).
- Insert the bag adaptor into the blower outlet. Lock the bag adaptor with the lock button. To remove the bag, simply press lock button and remove bag. (see Fig.4).

NOTE: It may be necessary to remove the blower tube or mulcher tubes to clear a blocked tube or impeller.

⚠ WARNING

To prevent serious personal injury, make sure the switch is in the OFF position, it is unplugged, and the impellers have stopped before attaching or removing tubes.

ASSEMBLE AS A BLOWER See Figure 3.

- Slide blower tube forward until the notched areas on the blower housing click into the slots on the tube.

INSTALLING BAG WITH SHOULDER HARNESS See Figure 4.

- While standing in the operating position adjust the length to fit the operator's size. Pull the tab lengthen, pull the strap to shorten.

For complete charging instructions, refer to the Operator's Manuals for your battery pack and charger models.

NOTE: To avoid serious personal injury, always remove the battery pack and keep hands clear of the variable speed trigger when carrying or transporting the tool.

TO INSTALL BATTERY PACK

See Figure 5.

- Place the battery pack in the blower. Align raised rib on battery pack with grooves in the blower's battery port.
- Make sure the latch on bottom of the battery pack snaps in place and that battery pack is secured in the blower before beginning operation.

English (original instructions)

⚠ CAUTION

When placing battery pack in the blower, be sure the raised ribs on the battery pack align with the grooves in the top of the blower. Make sure the battery is fully seated, and it latches into place properly. Improper installation of the battery pack can cause damage to internal components.

TO REMOVE BATTERY PACK

See Figure 5.

- Release the variable speed trigger to stop the blower.
- Press and hold the button at the bottom of the battery pack.
- Remove battery pack from the blower.

STARTING/STOPPING THE BLOWER/MULCHER See Figures 6.

1. Press the On/Off () Switch and you will hear beeping sounds, and the blower will turn on in low speed.
2. Roll the variable speed dial forward to increase speed from 110km/h to 210km/h ().
3. Press the low/high switch () to increase the speed options from 130km/h to 280km/h.
4. To Turn off, press the on/off switch ()

IMPORTANT: TURBO-MULCH by pressing the "LOW HIGH" button, with the variable speed dial set to high speed.

HOLDING THE BLOWER/MULCHER See Figures 7.

Before operating the unit, stand in the operating position. Check for the following:

- Operator is wearing proper clothing, such as boots, safety glasses or goggles, ear/hearing protection, gloves, long pants and a long sleeve shirt.

⚠ WARNING

To avoid serious personal injury, wear goggles or safety glasses at all times when operating this unit. Wear a face mask or dust mask in dusty locations.

⚠ WARNING

To prevent serious personal injury or damage to the unit, make sure the blower tube or the mulcher tubes and the bag are in place before operating the unit.

STATUS	LED	S O L V E METHOD
hall fault protection	Green light off red light on; flash 7 times; each time keep 1hz interval: 3s; keep 60s buzzer alarm	Off the trigger and restart it
low-voltage protection	Green light off red light on; flash 5 times; each time keep 1hz interval: 3s; keep 60s buzzer alarm	Off the trigger and restart it or Charging the battery
Over load protection	Green light off red light on; flash 4 times; each time keep 1hz interval: 3s; keep 60s buzzer alarm	Off the trigger and restart it
Battery jam protection	Green/Red light off; Unit stop running	Resetting the blower vac by removing the battery for 5 seconds
Abnormal battery temp	Led off	When the temp. of the battery low down, the blower can run well

OPERATING TIPS

See Figure 8.

- The bag is installed and zipped closed (when used as a mulcher).
- Be sure the bag is zipped closed before operating the unit.
- Assure the unit is not directed at anybody or any loose debris before starting the unit.
- Verify that the unit is in good working condition. Make sure the tubes and guards are in place and secure.
- Always hold the unit with both hands when operating.
- Keep a firm grip on both the front and rear handle or grips.
- To reduce the risk of hearing loss associated with sound level(s), hearing protection is required.
- Use the shoulder strap when using unit as a mulcher.
- Operate power equipment only at reasonable hours not early in the morning or late at night when people might be disturbed. Comply with times listed in local ordinances. Usual recommendations are 9:00 am to

English (original instructions)

5:00 pm, Monday through Saturday.

- To reduce noise levels, limit the number of pieces of equipment used at any one time.
- To reduce noise levels, operate power blowers at the lowest possible speed to do the job.
- Use rakes and brooms to loosen debris before blowing.
- In dusty conditions, slightly dampen surfaces.
- Conserve water by using power blowers instead of hoses for many lawn and garden applications, including areas such as gutters, screens, patios, grills, porches, and gardens.

NOTE: Please ensure that the Mulch/Vacuum Gate is completely closed and locked.

AIR VENTS

Never cover air vents. Keep them free from obstructions and debris. They must always remain clear for proper motor cooling.

WARNING

To avoid serious personal injury, do not wear loose fitting clothing or articles such as scarves, strings, chains, ties, etc., that could get drawn into the air vents. To make sure long hair does not get drawn into the air vents, tie back long hair.

OPERATING AS A BLOWER

Hold the blower firmly. Sweep from side to side with the nozzle several inches above the ground or floor. Slowly advance the unit, keeping the accumulated pile of debris in front of you. Most dry blowing operations are better suited to low speeds, rather than high. High speed blowing is a better way to move heavier items like large debris or gravel.

OPERATING AS A MULCHER

Hold the vac firmly, tilting the mulcher tubes (2-4 in. or 5-10 cm), and use a sweeping action to collect light debris. The debris will flow into the bag. Items such as small leaves and twigs will be mulched as they pass through the fan housing. For longer bag life and increased performance, empty the bag often.

CLEANING THE COLLECTION BAG

- Empty the collection bag after each use to avoid deterioration and obstruction of the air flow which will

reduce the performance of the unit.

- Clean the collection bag as needed. With eye protection on, turn the dust bag inside out after initial emptying and vigorously shake out the dust and debris.

CLEARING A BLOCKED TUBE /IMPELLER

WARNING

To avoid serious personal injury, be sure the unit is OFF and unplugged before clearing the impeller..

WARNING

To avoid serious personal injury, always wear gloves to protect yourself from the impeller blades or other sharp objects.

1. Press the on/off () button and wait for the unit to come to a complete stop.
2. Remove the battery pack.
3. Remove the blower tube or mulcher tubes and the bag.
4. Carefully remove material blocking the tube or impeller. Inspect the blades to ensure no damage has occurred. Rotate the impeller blades by hand to ensure the blockage is completely cleared.
5. Reinstall the blower tube or mulcher tubes and the bag.
6. Insert the battery pack into the unit.

English (original instructions)

MAINTENANCE

WARNING

When servicing use only identical replacement parts. Use of any other parts may create a hazard or cause product damage.

Avoid using solvents when cleaning plastic parts. Most plastics are susceptible to damage from various types of commercial solvents and may be damaged by their use. Use clean cloths to remove dirt, dust, oil, grease, etc.

WARNING

Do not at any time let brake fluids, gasoline, petroleum based products, penetrating oils, etc. come in contact with plastic parts. They contain chemicals that can damage, weaken or destroy plastic.

WARNING

Do not attempt to modify this tool or create accessories not recommended for use with this tool. Any such alteration or modification is misuse and could result in a hazardous condition leading to possible serious personal injury.

WARNING

To avoid serious personal injury, always remove the battery pack from the tool when cleaning or performing any maintenance.

STORING THE BLOWER

Clean the blower thoroughly before storing. Store the blower in a dry, well-ventilated place that is inaccessible to children. Keep away from corrosive agents such as garden chemicals and de-icing salts.

- Store and charge your batteries in a cool area. Temperatures above or below normal room temperature will shorten battery pack life.
- Never store batteries in a discharged condition. Wait for battery pack to cool and fully charge immediately.
- All batteries gradually lose their charge. The higher the temperature, the quicker they lose their charge. If you store your unit for long periods of time without using it, recharge the batteries every month or two. This practice will prolong battery pack life.

English (original instructions)

TROUBLESHOOTING		
PROBLEM	POSSIBLE CAUSE	SOLUTION
Unit will not blow or mulcher.	1. Bag full	1. Empty the bag.
	2. Blocked tube	2. Clear the blockage.
	3. Blocked impeller	3. Clear the blockage
	4. Torn bag	4. Replace the bag.
	5. Bag unzipped	5. Zip up the bag.
	6. Battery is not secure.	6. To secure the battery pack, make sure the latches on the top of the battery pack snap into place.
	7. Battery is not charged.	7. Charge the battery pack according to the instructions included with your model.
Unit will not start.	1. Battery is not secure.	1. To secure the battery pack, make sure the latches on the top of the battery pack snap into place.
	2. Battery is not charged.	2. Charge the battery pack according to the instructions included with your model.
	3. Power/speed switch is in the OFF position.	3. Press the on/off switch.
	4. Defective power switch.	4. Call toll free helpline: +004922129242919.
	5. Vac tubes are not correctly installed.	5. Check vac tubes to ensure that they are allowing the switch to be engaged when correctly installed.
	6. Intake gate/cover is not closed.	6. Ensure that gate/cover is fully closed and locked.



Greenworks Tools Warranty Policy for DIY machines

PERIOD OF WARRANTY

All new Greenworks Tools machinery is supplied with a 2 year parts and labour warranty from original date of purchase. A 30 day warranty is available for machines used professionally as Greenworks Tools are designed primarily to be used by DIY consumers. This warranty is non-transferable.

LIMITATIONS

This warranty applies only to defective parts/components and does not cover repairs due to:

1. Normal wear and tear.
2. Routine tune up or adjustment.
3. Damage caused by improper handling/abuse/misuse or neglect.
4. Overheating due to lack of maintenance.
5. Damage due to fittings/fasteners becoming loose/detached through lack of maintenance.
6. Damage caused by cleaning with water.
7. Machines serviced or repaired by non-authorised Greenworks Tools service centres.
8. Machines incorrectly assembled or adjusted.
9. Damage caused by improper use of the machine.
10. Damage caused by improper winterisation (pressure washers)
11. Items considered as consumable parts are not normally covered by the warranty, including but not limited to:
 - Batteries
 - Electric cables
 - Blade and blade assemblies
 - Belts
 - Filters
 - Chucks and tool holders
12. Certain products may contain components such as engines, transmissions from an alternative manufacturer, these items will be subject to the appropriate manufacturer's warranty policy except where Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH agrees to underwrite any claims outside the said manufacturer's warranty period.
13. Second hand goods are not covered under this warranty policy.
14. The fitting of spares, replacements or extra components which are not supplied or approved by Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH.

Warranty

To claim a warranty on any product under this policy a proof of original purchase is required. Credit card statement do not qualify as sufficient proof of purchase. In the first instance of a warranty event occurring the consumer should return the product to the original place of purchase with their proof of purchase. The machine will be sent to our central service facility and an inspection made. If the machine be found to be at fault it will be repaired and sent back to the address of the consumer free of charge. Machines that retail for less than €100 euros including sales taxes will generally be replaced.

If the central service facility finds that machine is not found to be at fault then the consumer will be advised they will need to pay for the cost of the repair.

This warranty policy is subject to change from time to time to accommodate the needs of new products. A copy of the latest warranty policy will be available at www.greenworkstools.eu.



Greenworks Werkzeuggarantie für Heimwerkergeräte

GEWÄHRLEISTUNGSFRIST

Alle neuen Greenworks Werkzeuge sind mit einer 2 Jahre Garantie auf Teile und Arbeit ab Kaufdatum ausgestattet. Eine 30 Tage Garantie ist für Maschinen im professionellen Einsatz verfügbar, weil Greenworks Werkzeuge hauptsächlich für den Einsatz durch Heimwerker konstruiert sind.

Diese Garantie ist nicht übertragbar.

EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN

Diese Garantie gilt nur für defekte Teile/Komponenten und deckt keine Reparaturen ab aufgrund von:

1. Normaler Abnutzung.
2. Routinewartungen oder Einstellungen.
3. Durch falsche Handhabung/Missbrauch/Fehlanwendung oder Vernachlässigung verursachte Schäden.
4. Überhitzung aufgrund von fehlender Wartung.
5. Schäden aufgrund von durch fehlende Wartung lockeren/gelösten Anschlüssen/Befestigungen.
6. Durch Reinigung mit Wasser verursachte Schäden.
7. Maschinen die nicht von einem autorisierten Greenworks Kundendienst gewartet oder repariert wurden.
8. Maschinen die falsch montiert oder eingestellt wurden.
9. Schäden aufgrund falscher Benutzung der Maschine.
10. Schäden aufgrund von falscher Wintereinlagerung (Hochdruckreiniger).
11. Elemente die als Verschleißteile betrachtet werden sind normalerweise nicht von dieser Garantie abgedeckt, einschließlich, aber nicht beschränkt auf:
 - Akkus
 - Elektrische Kabel
 - Klingen und Klingeneinheiten
 - Bänder
 - Filter
 - Spannfutter und Werkzeughalter

12. Bestimmte Produkte können Teile wie Motoren, Getriebe von anderen Herstellern enthalten, diese Elemente unterliegen der entsprechenden Herstellergarantie, außer in Fällen wo Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH zustimmt Ansprüche außerhalb der genannten Herstellergarantiefrist zu akzeptieren.

13. Gebrauchte Waren sind nicht von dieser Garantie abgedeckt.

14. Die Montage von Ersatzteilen oder zusätzlichen Teilen die nicht von Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH geliefert oder zugelassen sind.

Garantie

Für einen Gewährleistungsanspruch auf ein Produkt unter dieser Garantie ist ein Original-Kaufbeleg erforderlich. Kreditkartenauszüge sind als Kaufbeleg ausreichend. Im Falle eines Garantiefalls sollte der Kunde das Produkt zuerst mit dem Kaufbeleg zu ein Einkaufsort bringen. Die Maschine wird an unsere zentrale Serviceeinrichtung gesendet und dort überprüft. Wenn die Maschine fehlerhaft ist, wird sie repariert und kostenfrei an die Kundenadresse gesendet. Maschinen die für unter 100 € einschließlich Mehrwertsteuer verkauft werden, werden generell ersetzt.

Wenn die zentrale Serviceeinrichtung feststellt, dass die Maschine nicht ursächlich für den Fehler ist, wird der Kunde informiert, dass er die Kosten der Reparatur zu tragen hat.

Änderungen dieser Garantie sind vorbehalten, um neue Produkte einzubeziehen. Eine Kopie der aktuellen Garantie ist verfügbar auf www.greenworkstools.eu.

EN EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY FOR MACHINERY

Manufacturer: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.
Address: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000
P.R.China

Name and address of the person authorised to compile the technical file:

Name: Ted Qu Haichao (Quality Director)

Address: Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH
Wankelstrasse 40,
50996 Koln
Germany

Herewith we declare that the product

Category CORDLESS BLOWER

It is used to propel air out of a tube to move yard debris such as leaves.

Model 24227

Serial number See product rating label

Year of Construction See product rating label

• is in conformity with the relevant provisions of the Machinery Directive

• is in conformity with the provisions of the following other EC-Directive

MD Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC

2014/30/EU (EMC-Directive), and

2000/14/EC (Noise-Directive) incl. modifications (2005/88/EC)

And furthermore, we declare that

• the following (parts/clauses of) European harmonised standards have been used

EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;

EN 62233, EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;

EN 55014-2

Measured sound power level LWA: 101 dB(A)

Guaranteed sound power level 104 dB(A)

Conformity assessment method to Annex V/ Directive 2000/14/EC

Place, date: Changzhou, 22/07/2016

Signature: Ted Qu Haichao
Quality Director

Ted Qu

DE EC KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG FÜR MASCHINEN

Hersteller: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.

Adresse: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000
P.R.China

Name und Adresse der Person, die autorisiert ist, die technische Akte
zusammenzustellen:

Name: Ted Qu Haichao (Direktor Qualitätssicherung)

Adresse: Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH
Wankelstrasse 40,
50996 Koln
Germany

Hiermit erklären wir, dass das Produkt

Kategorie AKKU-BLASGERÄT

Damit wird Luft durch ein Rohr geblasen, um Schmutz, wie Blätter, zu bewegen.

Modell 24227

Seriennummer siehe Produkt-Leistungsschild

Baujahr siehe Produkt-Leistungsschild

• in Übereinstimmung mit den entsprechenden Bestimmungen der

Maschinenrichtlinie ist:

• mit den Bestimmungen der folgenden anderen EC-Richtlinien übereinstimmt

MD Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC

2014/30/EU (EMC-Richtlinie), und

2000/14/EC (Geräuschemissionen durch Geräte im Außeneinsatz) einschl.

Modifikationen (2005/88/EC)

und weiterhin erklären wir, dass

• die folgenden (Teile/Bestimmungen aus) europäischen harmonisierten Normen

verwendet wurden

EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;

EN 62233, EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;

EN 55014-2

Gemessener Schallleistungspegel LWA: 101 dB(A)

Garantierter Schallleistungspegel 104 dB(A)

Konformitätsbeurteilungsmethode zu Anhang V/Richtlinie 2000/14/EC

Ort, Datum: Changzhou, 22/07/2016 Unterschrift: Ted Qu Haichao

Direktor Qualitätssicherung

Ted Qu

ES DECLARACIÓN CE DE CONFORMIDAD PARA MAQUINARIA

Fabricante: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.

Dirección: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000
China

Nombre y dirección de la persona autorizada para compilar el expediente técnico:

Nombre: Ted Qu Haichao (Director de Calidad)

Dirección: Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH

Wankelstrasse 40,

50996 Koln

Germany

Por la presente declaramos que el producto

Categoría **SOPLADOR INALÁMBRICO**

Se utiliza para propulsar el aire de un tubo para mover los desechos de jardín tales
como hojas.

Modelo 24227

Número de serie Ver etiqueta de clasificación de productos

Año de fabricación Ver etiqueta de clasificación de productos

• está en conformidad con las disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva de
maquinaria:

• está en conformidad con las disposiciones de estas otras Directivas-EC

MD Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC

2014/30/EU (Directiva EMC), y

2000/14/EC (Directiva sobre el ruido) incl. modificaciones (2005/88/EC)

Y además, declaramos que

• se han utilizado las siguientes (partes o cláusulas de las) normas armonizadas
europeas

EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;

EN 62233, EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;

EN 55014-2

Nivel de potencia acústica medido LWA: 101 dB (A)

Nivel de potencia acústica garantizado 104 dB (A)

Método de evaluación de conformidad con el anexo V/Directiva 2000/14/EC

Lugar, fecha: Changzhou, 22/07/2016 Firma: Ted Qu Haichao (Director de Calidad)

Ted Qu

IT DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITÀ EC PER L'UTENSILE

Ditta produttrice: Changzhou Globe Co., Ltd.

Indirizzo: No.65 Xinggang Road Zhonglou Zone Changzhou, Jiangsu 213000
Repubblica Popolare Cinese

Nome e indirizzo della persona autorizzata a compilare il file tecnico:

Nome: Ted Qu Haichao (Direttore Qualità)

Indirizzo: Greenworks Tools Europe GmbH

Wankelstrasse 40,

50996 Koln

Germany

Con la presente dichiariamo che il presente prodotto

Categoria **SOFFIATORE A BATTERIA**

L'utensile viene impiegato per spingere l'aria fuori dal tubo e rimuovere detriti come
foglie.

Modello 24227

Numero di serie Vedere l'etichetta nominale sul prodotto

Anno di costruzione Vedere l'etichetta nominale sul prodotto

• è conforme con le rilevanti norme della Direttiva Macchine

• è conforme con le norme delle seguenti Direttive Europee

MD Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC

2014/30/EU (Direttiva EMC), e

2000/14/EC (Direttiva sul Rumore) comprese modifiche (2005/88/EC)

E inoltre, si dichiara di seguito che

• I seguenti standard europei armonizzati (parti/clausole degli stessi) sono stati
utilizzati

EN 60335-1, EN 50636-2-100;

EN 62233, EN ISO 3744; EN 55014-1;

EN 55014-2

Livello di potenza sonora misurata LWA: 101 dB(A)

Livello di potenza sonora garantita 104 dB(A)

Metodo di valutazione della conformità svolto secondo l'Allegato V/ Direttiva

2000/14/EC

Luogo, data: Changzhou, 22/07/2016 Firma: Ted Qu Haichao (Direttore Qualità)

Ted Qu